34 The bad debt rate here is the percent of total billing that is not collected (paid) and not the % of customers that did not pay their bills.

 Transforming Electricity Consumers into Customers:   36
 Case Study of a Slum Electrification and Loss Reduction Project in São Paulo, Brazil

Table 3-2  Average Per Customer Costs and Revenues

Average investment per customer regularized (US$) $421
Average annual collection per customer regularized (US$) $127
Average overall annual revenue plus other revenues per customer regularized
(US$) $321
Average monthly EE saving per customer 41 kWh
Average monthly regularization effect per customer 58 kWh

3.2.1 Discussion of the Cases and Sensitivities

The scenarios and sensitivity analyses help to illustrate how the results are affected if key
parameters change.  These are described below. Table 3-3 shows the results for all the cases
and sensitivities, and Figure 3-1 graphically illustrates them.

Table 3-3  Comparison of Cases and Sensitivity Results

  Actual Case
Optimistic

Case
Pessimistic

Case
 Sensitivity 1:
No subsidies

 Sensitivity 2:
No resale

 Max Efficiency
Case

REVENUES
Billing/ Collections
Pre-project collections (2%) $33,917 $33,917 $33,917 $33,917 $33,917 $33,917
Annual post-regularization metered/ billing  $933,586 $933,586 $933,586 $933,586 $933,586 $550,461
Annual Bad Debt Rate 32% 12% 50% 32% 32% 22%
Annual Bad Debt $301,437 $112,030 $466,793 $301,437 $301,437 $121,101
Sub-total $598,231 $787,638 $432,875 $598,231 $598,231 $395,442
Subsidies
Tariff subsidies  $90,721 $90,721 $90,721 $0 $90,721 $75,765
Sub-total $90,721 $90,721 $90,721 $0 $90,721 $75,765
Other Monetary Benefits
Avoided Costs $283,952 $283,952 $283,952 $283,952 $283,952 $415,308
Resale benefit  $377,684 $377,684 $377,684 $377,684 $0 $552,401
Sub-total $661,636 $661,636 $661,636 $661,636 $283,952 $967,709
Total Revenue $1,350,588 $1,539,995 $1,185,232 $1,259,868 $972,904 $1,438,916
OPERATING COSTS  `
Electricity Purchase (pilot consumption) $0
O&M Costs (0.022R$/kWh) for pilot
consumption $0 $91,582
Subtotal Operating Costs $0 $91,582 $0 $0 $0 $0
NET REVENUE $1,350,588 $1,448,413 $1,185,232 $1,259,868 $972,904 $1,438,916
TOTAL INVESTMENT COSTS $1,839,597 $1,839,597 $1,839,597 $1,839,597 $1,839,597 $2,791,975
Simple Payback (Years) 1.36 1.27 1.55 1.46 1.89 1.94

3.2.1.1 Optimistic Case

In this case, the bad debt rate was decreased to 12%, which is the rate that AES has achieved in
other areas that it recently regularized.35  To achieve the 12% rate would require additional
investment to reduce consumption and sustained focus on the community to maintain these

35 Note, however, that these other areas do not have as many large consumers and do not have the level of community cohesion and political clout as does Paraisópolis.

positive results, including working far more intensively with customers on an individual basis,